

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

RHONDA HENDERSON; ROBERTA FAULKES;)	
and RACHEL CHURCH, on behalf of themselves)	
and all others similarly situated,)	Case No. 20-cv-12649
)	
)	Hon. Sean F. Cox
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Mag. J. R. Steven Whalen
vs.)	
)	
VISION PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC;)	
VPM HOLDINGS, LLC; FTE NETWORKS, INC.;)	
US HOME RENTALS, LLC; KAJA HOLDINGS,)	
LLC; KAJA HOLDINGS 2, LLC; MI SEVEN,)	
LLC; IN SEVEN, LLC; RVFM 4 SERIES, LLC;)	
ACM VISION V, LLC; DSV SPV 1, LLC; DSV)	
SPV 2, LLC; DSV SPV 3, LLC; BOOM SC; ALAN)	
INVESTMENTS III, LLC; ARNOSA GROUP)	
LLC; MOM HAVEN 13, LP; ATALAYA)	
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT ACM VISION V,
LLC’S MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT V OF AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED..... vi

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY vii

 I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 1

 II. LEGAL STANDARD 4

 III. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. ACMV’s Successive Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ TILA
 Claim is Procedurally Improper. 5

 B. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded a TILA Claim Against
 ACMV. 7

 C. ACMV Is Not Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees..... 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blessing v. Chandrasekhar</i> , 988 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Comerica Bank-Detroit v. Dawson-Price</i> , No. 89 C 2465, 1990 WL 159988 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 1990).....	12
<i>Denny v. Garavaglia</i> , 333 Mich. 317 (Mich. 1952).....	10
<i>Directv, Inc. v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007)	4, 8
<i>English v. Dyke</i> , 23 F.3d 1086 (6th Cir. 1994)	5, 6
<i>Fair Hous. Ctr. of Cent. Ind., Inc. v. Rainbow Realty Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1782, 2020 WL 1493021	9
<i>James v. Detroit Prop. Exch.</i> , No. 18-13601, 2020 WL 4583946 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 10, 2020.....	9, 11
<i>Linkletter v. W. & S. Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs. v. Vision Prop. Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , No. 450562/2018, 2018 WL 3412824 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2018)	10
<i>Oliveira v. Alliance Bankcorp</i> , No. 07-cv-00050, 2007 WL 9710793 (D. Haw. Apr. 20, 2007)	11
<i>Payne v. Equicredit Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 00-6442, 2002 WL 1018969 (E.D. Pa. May 20, 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 71 F. App’x 131 (3d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>In re Pinder</i> , 83 B.R. 905 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988)	13

Postow v. OBA Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc.,
627 F.2d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....14

Rauch v. Day & Night Mfg. Corp.,
576 F.2d 697 (6th Cir. 1978)6

Schechter v. Assocs. Fin., Inc.,
499 N.E.2d 483 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986)13

Swart v. Pitcher,
No. 92-2401, 1993 WL 406802 (6th Cir. Oct. 8, 1993).....6

Tolliver v. Edison,
No. G88-51 CA1, 1988 WL 508719 (W.D. Mich. June 24, 1998).....5

Ward v. Shad,
No. 18-cv-01933, 2019 WL 1084219 (D. Minn. Mar. 7, 2019).....11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1601 et seq. (Truth in Lending Act).....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1602(e)10

15 U.S.C. § 1602(f).....9

15 U.S.C. § 1602(g)10

15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)14

15 U.S.C. § 1640(k)(1).....14

15 U.S.C. § 1641(a), (e)12

15 U.S.C. § 1641(d)(1).....13

15 U.S.C. § 1641(e)12

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 1026, Supp. I, Official Interpretation § 1026.2(a)(22).....10

12 C.F.R. § 1026.2(a)(14).....9, 10

5C Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc., History and Purpose of Rule
12(g), § 1384 (3d ed. 2008)6

5C Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc., Timing of Rule 12(b)
Motions § 1361 (3d ed. 2008).....5

E.D. Mich. L.R. 7.1(a)(1).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2).....6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....7

Judge Sean F. Cox, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of
Michigan, *Practice Guidelines: Motion Practice*, A(1),5

Stephanie Saul, *Real Estate Shell Companies Scheme to Defraud
Owners Out of Their Homes*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 7, 2015)10
